Section 106

Note The copy account must be
authenticated by the wntten
signature{s} of the Liquidator{s)

Form 4 72

Return of Final Meeting in a
Creditors' Voluntary Winding Up

Pursuant to Section 106 of the S 1 0 6
| |

Insolvency Act 1986
To the Registrar of Companies

Company Number

03432872

Name of Company

Coldec Limited

! FWe-

Chns Wilhams, Townshend House, Crown Road, Norwich, NR1 3DT

1 gwe notice that a general meeting of the company was duly hefd~eadsummoned for 24 June 2015 pursuant
to section 106 of the Insolvency Act 1986, for the purpose of having an account (of which a copy is attached)
lad before it showing how the winding up of the company has been conducted, and the property of the

company has been disposed of, and thetthe—saIME was J0NE aCCOTAMTYY / no quorum was present at the

meeting,
2 give nctice that a meeting of the creditors of the company was duly held on/sumeened-for24 June 2015

pursuant to Section 106 of the Insolvency Act 1986, for the purpose of having the said account laid before it
showing how the winding up the company has been conducted and the property of the company has been

disposed of and that the same was done accordingly/moquorum-was-present-at-the-meeting

The meeting was held at Townshend House, Crown Road, Norwich, NR1 3DT

The winding up covers the period from 25 Apnl 2012 (opening of winding up) to the final meeting {(close of
winding up)

The outcome of any meeting {iIncluding any resolutions passed) was as follows
At the general meeting there was no quorum present at the meeting and there were no resolutions to be passed

At the mee@ggf creditors there was a quorum present at the meeting and the following resolutions were
passed/there were no resolutions to be passed

the iquidator's final report and accounts presented to the meeting are hereby approved
hat the iquigator bg granted his release

Signed sta— 24 June 2015

\l\_/\_/C/U

Uﬂear Wilkams & Wood

Software Suppfied by Turnkey Computer Technology Limited Glasgow

Townshend House
Crown Road

Norwich
NR1 3DT I II ”
IAGS/BP
Ref COLD1179/CKW/AGS , "AIAQAL VK-
6

01/07/2015
COMPANIES HOUSE

#113



Coldec Limited
(In Liquidation)

Liquidator's Abstract of Receipts & Payments
From 25 April 2012 To 24 June 2015

SofAf £ £
HIRE PURCHASE
8,000 00 Vehicles {financed) 11,048 00
(5,000 00) Less Lombard {3,986 00)
30,000 00 Aud {financed) 30,000 00
(18,000 00) Less Audi Finance (18,504 22)
- 18,557 78
ASSET REALISATIONS
1,000 00 Plant & Machinery NIL
2,000 00 Motor Vehicles 2,100 00
1,000 00 Stock 914 00
75,000 00 Book Debts 108,315 67
Rates refund * 9990
CIS refund 602 72
112,032 29
COST OF REALISATIONS
BIS Cheque Fees 2575
Section 98 fee 6,000 00
Appointment takers fees 35,337 67
CIS tax 2,139 94
Debt coliection fees 19,037 90
Searches and court fees 1180
Agents/Valuers Fees (1) 433710
Legal Fees (1) 404 00
VAT 100 45
Travel 142 60
Stationery & Postage 107 99
Bordereau 22000
Storage/archiving costs 415 00
Statutory Advertising 334 46
Photocopying 945
Bank Charges 220 24
DTl Unclaimed Dwidends 511
Meeting room hire 77 46
(68,926 92)
PREFERENTIAL CREDITORS
Preferential creditor - PAYE/NIC 1,014 96
Pref creditor - RPO wages/hol pay 24 869 61
(29,000 00) Pref cred - E'ees wages/hol pay 2,858 98
- (28,743 55)
FLOATING CHARGE CREDITORS
(78,000 00) Flcating Charge Creditor 24,200 00
- {24,200 00)
UNSECURED CREDITORS
(51,000 00) Unsecured cred - Trade and expense 4,966 53
(218,000 00) Unsecured cred - Employees 93 55
Unsecured cred - RPO 3,658 12
(6,000 00) Unsecured cred - Directors NIL
(84,000 00) Unsecured cred - PAYE/NIC 140

Page 2 of 3

IPS SQL Ver 502

24 June 201510 39



Coldec Limited
(In Liquidation)
Liquidator's Abstract of Receipts & Payments
From 25 April 2012 To 24 June 2015

SofAE £ £
(34,000 00) Unsecured cred - VAT NIL
- (8,719 60)
{406,000.00) 0.00
REPRESENTED BY
NIL
Note

Dwidend information

Preferential creditors 23 creditors 100 p in £ on £28,744
Unsecured creditors 27 creditors 2 p in £ on £436,237

Estimate of the net property cf the company disclosed to creditors after the Section 98 meeting  £94,000
Returns to contnbuteories

A class Nil
B class Nil

Page 3 of 3 IPS SQL Ver 502 24 June 2015 10 39




Contact Bethan Page Townshend House WILLIAMS
Direct dial 01603 877868 Crown Road WwWOOD
Email bethanpage@mw-w com Norwich
Your ref NR1 3DT
My ref bp/bp/credipf-e Office 01603 877540

Fax 01603 877549 business rescue ond insolvency

To all known creditors/members

29 June 2015

Dear Sirs

Coldec Linited (in creditors’ voluntary liquidation)

| refer to my appointment as quidator of the above company on 25 Apnl 2012 Pursuant to
Section 106 of the Insolvency Act 1986 this 1s my final report to creditors

1

41

CAMBRIDGE

Receipts and payments

| enclose as Appendix 1 a copy of my final receipts and payments for the period 25
April 2012 to 24 June 2015 These are shown net of VAT

Overview

The directors’ statement of affars showed funds available for preferential creditors of
£94,000 and unsecured creditors of £16,000 before deduction of the costs of the
hquidation As set out below the final outcome of the liquidation shows that preferential
creditors were paid in full, the floating charge holder received £24,200 and unsecured
creditors received a dividend of 2 pence In the pound

Action since previous report

Since my previous report | have realsed a further £7,700 from debtor retentions and
received a CIS tax refund of £603 | have also obtained tax clearance from HM
Revenue & Customs

Assets

Motor vehicles (financed)

The company owned two vehicles subject to finance with a book value of £8,000 The
outstanding finance with Lombard was £3,986 and George Hazell & Co, Chartered

IPSWICH LONDON NORWICH

Parners Andrew Mctfear FCA Chns Williams FCA
Dovid Wood, Chns McKay FCA and Anthony Dowdsor;
All our Insolvency practitioners are licensed in the UK
by The Institute of Chartered Accountants in England & Wales

MCTEAR

WWW. Mw-W.COmMm




42

4.3

44

45

46

47

48

51

Coldec Limited (in creditors voluntary hiquidation)
Final report to creditors

Surveyors, Valuers and Auctioneers ("GH&Co") estimated these would realise £5,000
after allowing repayment of the finance The vehicles were sold for £11,048 and after
repayment of £3,986 to Lombard realisations were £7.062 No further realisations wall
be made

Auch
The company owned an Audi with a book value of £30.000 with outstanding finance of
£18,000 which GH&Co estimated to realise £12,000 after allowing for settlement of the

finance A sale was agreed with a third party and £11,496 has been realised No further
realisalions are expected

Motor vehicles {unencumbered)

The company had two vehicles with 2 book value of £2,000 which GH&Co valued and
estimated to reaise £2,000 The vehicles were sold at auction on 24 Apnl 2012 and
£2.054 was realsed

Plant and machinery

The accounts showed plant and machinery with a book value of £1,000 which was
valued by GH&Co who estimated minimal realisations would be made No realisations
have been made or are expected

Debtors and retentions

There were debtors and retentions with a combined book vatue of £229,000 which
were reviewed by Leslie Keats, Specialist quantity surveyors, who estimated £75,000
to be reahsed after allowing a prowision for bad andfor doubtful debts To date
£108.316 has been realised and no further realisations will be made

Stock

The company accounts showed stock with a book value of £1,000 that was valued by
GH&Co who estimated the stock would be realised in full The stock was sold at
auction and £889 was realised No further realisations will be made

Rates refund

A rates refund of £89 was received on 21 May 2012

CIS tax refund

A CIS tax refund was recewved in respect of CIS deductions on book debt realisations
Creditors' claims

Preferential creditors

Twenty two preferential creditors totaling £28,744 were paid 100 pence in the pound
on 22 April 2013




Coldec Limited (in creditors’ voluntary liquidalion)
Fina! report to creditors

52 Floating charge creditors

53

NatWest Bank Pic was granted a debenture on 1 June 2015 giving them a fixed and
floating charge over the assets of the company My solicitor has confirmed t’s validity
and a total of £24,200 has been paid to the bank in respect of their charge.

Unsecured creditors

The directors’ statement of affairs showed 54 unsecured creditors with a book value of
£302.241 27 claims totalling £436,237 were receved of which all were agreed.,

There are provisions of the insolvency legistation that require a hquidator to set aside a
percentage of a company's assets for the benefit of the unsecured creditors In cases
where the company gave a “floating charge” over its assets to a lender on or after 15
September 2003 This is known as the “prescnbed part of the net properny”
("prescnbed part’) A company's net property s that left after paying preferential
creditors, but before paying the lender who holds a floating charge. The "prescnbed
part” that the hquidator then has to set aside for unsecured creditors is 50% of the first
£10,000 of the net property and 20% of the remaining net property up to a maximum of
£600,000

In this case the prescribed part 1s £9.800 before costs. The costs of dealing with
creditors’ claims are deductable from this sum and amounted to £1,075 leaving the
balance of the prescnbed part payable to unsecured creditors of £8,725. A dividend of
2 pence in the pound was paid to unsecured creditors on 23 August 2013

in accordance with Rule 11 7 | am unable to declare any further dividend because the
funds reased have already been distnbuted or used or allocated for defraying the
expenses of administration.

Investigation into the affairs of the company

i undertook an mitial investigation nto the company's affawrs 1o establish whether there
were any potential asset recovenes or conduct matters that justified further
investigation, taking into account of the public interest, potential recovenes, the funds
Iikely to be available to fund an investigation, and the costs involved

There were no matters that justified further investigation in the circumstances of this
appomtment

Case contro! and strategy

Following my appomntment as liquidator | assign overali responsibiity for the case to a
case manager who s assisted by other staff as appropriate At the commencement of
the case | agree a wnitten case stralegy with the case manager Bi monthly progress
reviews are held between the case manager and case admunistrator, monthly case
updated meetings are held between the case manager and myself and six monthly
formal strategy and statutory reviews are undertaken

Statutory matters

In accordance with Rule 4 49C(5) of the Insolvency Rules 1988 | can confirm the
following

s

et

RETEY




Coldec Limited {in credrtors’ voluntary hquidalion)
Final report to crediors

- Company name Coldec Limited

" Registered office. 90 St Faiths Lane, Norwich, NR1 1NE
. Registered number 03432872

" Liguidator Chns Wilkams

- Date of appointment 25 Apni! 2012

Remuneration disbursements and expenses

Remuneration and disbursements

At the creditors’ meeting held on 25 Aprd 2012 creditors resolved that my remuneration’

as Liquidator be fixed by reference to ime properly spent in attending to matters ansing
in the liquidation In addtion creditors resolved that category 2 disbursements in
respect of photocopying, mileage and starage be charged at the approved rates

in accordance with the above | have drawn the following remuneration and category 2
dishursements,

Figure 1: Summary of time costs and category 2 disbursements

]
Hours Amount
charged and
drawn
£ £
Time costs to 22 Apri 2015 46,484 392 35,338
Category 2 disbursements
- photocopying 9 - 9
- storage 224 - 224
46,727 382 35,571
Source Liqundslor's records

Altached at Appendix 2 1s a summary of my fim's time costs since my last repon being
for the period 25 April 2014 to 22 Aprl 2015. In addition to this attached as Appendix 3
15 a summary of my firm's total tme costs from my appontment on 25 April 2012 to 22
Apnl 2015 The more complex and time consurming areas of work carried out include

» Agreeing unsecured creditor claims

. Obtaming the debenture document from NatWest checking its valdity and
calculation of the prescnbed part

A creditors' guide to hquidators fees in a liquidation and this firm's practice fee and
disbursement recovery policy ¢an be found on our website www mw-w com by clicking
on creditor information and then fees and costs or ¢an be requested from this office




Tr—

g2

93

10

Coldec Limited (in creditors’ voluntary liquidation)
Fmal report to crediors

Disbursements are recovered at cost Qur current charge out rates are partners £295,
managers £195-£240, assistant managers £185, senior professionals £155, assistants
£115. trainees £45. Our charge out rates are reviewed annually and since 1 January
2003 have increased by approximately 5% per annum as detailed in our policy
document

Liquidation expenses

The major areas of expenditure incurred in the period of this report and the reasons
why these were incurred were

. Lesle Keats have been paid £19,038 plus VAT in respect of assistance in
realising the outstanding debts and retentions Thiswason a time cost basis.

. Leathes Prior Solicitors were paid £404 plus VAT for checking the validity of the
banks debenture This was on a time cost basis.

. George Hazell & Co have been paid £4,337 plus VAT for prowding valuations of
the chattel assets and selling the stock, vehicles and plant and machinery at
auction This was on a time cost basis.

There are no accrued expenses

Our choice of advisors was based on our perception of therr expenence and ability to
perform the necessary work, the complexity and nature of the assignment and the
basis of our fee arrangement with them

Further information

Within 24 days from receipt of this report credtors may request further information
about the remuneration and expenses The request must be made in wniting and made
either by a secured creditor or an unsecured creditor or creditors that total at least 5%
in value of unsecured creditors or the permission of the Court. Other than in specific
circumstances, which if applicable we would explain, we will provide this within 14

days

In additton within 8 weeks of receipt of the final report creditors may apply to Court to
challenge the amount andior basis of the hquidator's fees and the amount of any
proposed expenses or expenses already incurred. The application may be made by a
secured creditor, or by unsecured creditor(s) that total at least 10% in value of the
creditors or with the permission of the Court

Final creditors’ meeting

| enclose a notice convening a final meeting of credtors A form of proxy s also
enclosed The purpose of the meeting 1s to pass the following resolutions

»  That the hquidator's final repont and accounts presented to the meeting are hereby
approved

=  That the hquidator be granted his release.

g




S

Coldec Limited (in creditors’ voluntary kquidation)
Final report to credilors

if you are unabile to attend or do not wish to do S0 you may nominate a representative
to attend the meeting by completing a general proxy MItis important that proxy forms
are retumned as soon as possible and no later than 12 noon on the working day before

the meeting

Insolvency Rule 4.60 requires me to have regard to the convenience of creditors when
convening any general meetings. As creditors seldom attend such meetings this 1s
being convened in our Norwich office in order to minimise costs Should any creditor
wishing to attend consider that the proposed venue 1S inconvenient, the meeting will be
reconvened at an aliemative venue to be agreed. Any request to reconvene the
meeting should be made within the next seven days so that the hquidator may ensure
that all crechtors are aware of the revised arrangements

i you require any further information please do not hesilate to contact Bethan Page at the
above address

Chfis Willams
Liguidator

Enclosures




Coldec Limited
(in Liquidation)

Liquidator's Abstract of Receipts & Payments

APZOACIX |

To 24/06/2015
Sof AE £ £
HIRE PURCHASE
8,000 00 Vehicles (financed) 11,048 00
(5,000 00} Less Lombard (3,986 00)
30,000 00 Audi (financed) 30,000 00
(18,000 00} Less Audi Finance (18,504 22)
18,557 78
ASSET REALISATIONS
1,000 00 Plant & Machinery NIL
2,000 00 Motor Vehicles 2,100 00
1,000 Q0 Stock 914 00
75,000 00 Book Debts 108,315 67
Rates refund 99 90
CIS refund 602 72
112,032 29
COST OF REALISATIONS
BIS Cheque Fees 2575
Section 98 fee 6,000 00
Appointment takers fees 35,337 67
CIS tax 2,139 94
Debt collection fees 19,037 90
Searches and court fees 1180
Agents/Valuers Fees (1) 4,337 10
Legal Fees (1) 404 00
VAT 100 45
Travel 142 60
Stationery & Postage 107 99
Bordereau 22000
Storagefarchiving costs 41500
Statutory Advertising 334 46
Photocopying 945
Bank Charges 22024
DTl Unclaimed Dividends 511
Meeting room hire 77 46
(68,926 92)
PREFERENTIAL CREDITORS
Preferential creditor - PAYE/NIC 1,014 96
Pref creditor - RPO wages/hol pay 24 869 61
(29,000 ©0) Pref cred - E'ees wages/hol pay 2,858 98
(28,743 55)
FLOATING CHARGE CREDITORS
(78,000 00) Floating Charge Creditor 24,200 00
{24,200 00)
UNSECURED CREDITORS
(51,000 00) Unsecured cred - Trade and expense 4 966 53
(218,000 00} Unsecured cred - Employees 93 55
Unsecured cred - RPO 3,658 12
(6,000 00} Unsecured cred - Directors NIL
(84,000 00) Unsecured cred - PAYE/NIC 140

Page 1 of 2

IPS SQL Ver 502

24 June 201510 44




Coldec Limited
(In Liquidation)

Liquidator's Abstract of Receipts & Payments
To 24/06/2015

SofAL £ £
{34,000 00) Unsecured cred - VAT NIL

(8,719 60)

(406,000 00) 0.00

REPRESENTED BY

NIL

Note
Dividend information

Preferential creditors 23 creditors 100 p in £ on £28,744
Unsecured creditors 27 creditors 2 p in £ on £436,237

Estimate of the net property of the company disclosed to creditors after the Section 98 meeting  £94,000
Returns te contnbutones

A class Nil
B class Nil

Page 2 of 2 IPS SQL Ver 502 24 June 201510 44




0% 01 SLOZ wdy 4y 00 | VOISIBA 140 1 oBed
000 POURTD RURLIAGERS 0L
Fi ¥4 PRUNEL) %084 MO L
ries ol [ Fi %+ os il or o8 L4 4 UNoH WL
0 eez L% ozo 030 00o oco oo o Span )
$L L5 05 065 s oo Wz Ko ori o T TY )0 KNRTYYY
g0 201} €ao [+:1:] we aco oo 0o ruoneBarass
L ysL 5 6 o+ 24 wo oL oo 030 000 L]
050 [ o]} a0 [+2]] e e o000 ooo SN HOMOS 10D
9L ¥ [+ in 3] 66 [ %74 oLrt «xr . ¥4 [+r]4 Bumamig 3 iy
3) Ay Y RO S ALY sruorssaod i
Apnoy stasay 130 1907 suny WROH W) LT T ] L] ¥ Ll wriseey wsobeuny LU UGHZUTLY SOM JO LOTIFMISEHD

SLOZPOIZZ OL PLOTIVOIST Waiy
1S0d opo) palarg
paywr) 39PMoD - 62110109

Alewwing 3509 'g swi] 6dIS - Apu3 awiy




v 0L GLOZ Bunr +Z

00 | UOISIAA

| J0 | abegq

000 POWIELD SlUBlLGRINGSIT [RIOL

19 208'SC PAUR|D B804 (K101
88 811 00 9T¥'LY 0% 66¢ ot Srl 0} 6EL 111+ D9 9§ 021z SINoH (o)
1196 056811 OE Zt 050 0S5 kL oo 000 0z90 Buipet
Y0 PO oogrrs 4 0zo o9 ¥l (0.4 7 0O EL we $1955Y J0 LONES|BaY
oe bl 00 680. 00s oco 0Ze 0s 0 00 080 suanebnsanul
26 LEL 059098 or Z9 ez 08 9¢ oS 0B 9 ol 8I0)IPRID
000 Q00 000 000 000 000 000 009 sJojeW Jyneds ese)
52601 00 L% 1€ 0B 982 0Z Zvl 0LeL 0062 0z 9z 029} BuIuumd g ULpY
{3) men soRUNI) B 8JOIRS|UILPY s{RrUaissejod Jug
Aunoy eBeiaay {3) 180D ew) ®INOH (eloL SOUNIN0S oasen ¢ wbp Jums|ssy wabeuey wouug HOJIDUNZ RIOA JO UONRILISSR)D

¢ npuwaddid

S1L02/90/%Z 01
180d 9po3 weloid
pajuwn’ 28plod - 641102

Aewwng 3509 B awi 6dIS - Apug awi)




